436

evaporate the light oils, apd sam-
ples of the asphait shall be furnished
the enyi eer if required. When
rock aaphalt is Iaid adjacent to
street rallway tracks, a ‘order of
stone paying blecks shall be placed
as directedd by the engineer. The
steam rolling is to be done by the
city. The contractor is to furnish a
bond equal to 50 per cent. of the
value of the euriuce of the pave-
ment.

The vommittee on Jordan and
Salt Lake Canal, to whom was re-
ferred the petition of the Utah Man-
ufacturing Company. asking the
city to sell them the caual bed run-
ning through lota 12 and 13. block
28, five acre plat A, recommended
that the land be sold to petitioners
for $728, ($400 per acre.)

Councilman Hall opposed the
adoption of this report. He thought
that all public lands should be ad-
vertised before being gold, and the
public given a chance to bid. He
thought it was illegal for the coun-
cil to sell public landson the rec-
ommendation of a coramittee.

Coungilman Wolstenholm also
oppused the report, but it was adopt-
ed

The committee on ways and
means reported as follows on the
great tax petition:

SaLT Lake CiTY,
September 9th, 1890.
To the Honorable Mayor and City
Council, Salt Lake City:

The undersigned, the committee on
ways and means, to whom the petition
for a rednetion of the rate of city tax-
ation was referred, respectfuilly report:

That in the opinion of the commit-
tee the prayer of said petition cannot
be granted, or the rate reduced below
4 'nills, and provide u sufficient reve-
nue to meet 1he current expenses of
the city.

We are unable to state accurately the
amount rhe city will require for its
current expenses in 1891, but an esti-
mate of the oxpenses for the next
year, based on the average expense of
those months during which the pres-
ent council has administered the af-
fairs of the city, and with a view to
what bafbe ‘n done, and what should
be done hereafter, will give an ap-
proximate statement of the amount
required.

he estimated total receipts for the
Year 1891 are as foliows:
City tax, 4 milis on $33,000,000.. .. ......5212,000
Licenscs, thx. ¢te..., . ..., o
Waterrnles..........

Tolal.............5...-
ESTIMATED DISBURBEMENTS,
Power, etc., (0T seWers................5 2.500

Btreet supervisors’ department...... 60,000
Jordan and 8alt Lake'canal.......... 30.000
Fire depariment, including salaries 24,000
Libert{ Payk impiovements.......... 12.000
Sgreet highting. ooovnna o 301000
Cemetery ................- 12,000
watermaster’s dopartment 40,000
Engineering departmeant... 30,000
Health department......... 6.000
Prison eXpense ......... 12.000
Qlaims and damages... ... 10,000
Washington Square.................. 5,000
P!])Picc department, including salar-
oo 000
Rnlaries, ete., city efficers 558,000
Inlerest on bonds....... 25 000
gROCA. . . cevmeae s ceee e §418,500
Deduct estimate incomo...... 365,500
Defleit..........cccvuuaeen § 18,000

0l and where and when

THE DESERET WEEKLY.

The estimate for 1891 omits expendi-
tures for pavement improvements for
which moneys can be raised by special
laxX or assessment, or from the sale of
bonds for permanent improvemenis.

The growth of the city has made it
necessary to increase the police force,
extend the system of street lighting.
increase the fire department and its
foree, and to begin a system of gene-
ral improvements adequate Lo the
wants of the city, and which cannot
be carried on without a correspunding
increase of revenus, and the tax of
four mtlls on the dollar is a much
lighter tax than other cities raise, es-
pecially at a time when they are mak-
ing a system of improvements required
by the growth of a village %o a city.

While these estimates are only ap-
proximate and based on the experience
of tha conncil for part of the year, we
beliave they cannot, as a whole, be
safely reduced, and that a tax of less
than four mills will either greatly re-
tard necessary improvements or leave
?lgrge deficit at the end of the year

801.

We return herewith the opinion of
the city attormey on the guestion of
the power of the council to reduce the
raie after it has once been established.

Respectiully submitted.
L. C. KARRICE,
JAMES ANDERSON,
W. P L¥YNN,
Committee on ways and rmeans.

The city attorney’s opinio  rela-
tive to the subject was read, as fol-
lows:

8avur Laxe C1Ty, Ang. 20, 1890.
Hon. (eorge M. Scott, Maior:

Dear Sir.—In answer to your ques
tion as to the power of the council to
change the rate per cent of the city
taxes for the current year, after the
same has been determined by the
conncil, I beg leave to say that see-
tion 13 of chapter 23 of the Revised
Ordinances of Salt lake City, pro-
vides that “*The ¢ity conneil shall, on
the raturn of the assessment roll, ap-
point a time to hear complaints (if
anly) and determine the assessor and
collector’s compensation; also de-
termine the rate per cent of the
city tax for the current year The
recorder shall, within twenty days
after the receipt of the assessment
roll, set the amount of 1ax in the
proper column opposite the name or
description of the property, and furn-
ish ihe assessor and collector with said
assessment roll. On receipt of the
assessment roll from the recorder
the collector shall furnish to each tax
payer, bly1 mail, postage prepaid.or
leave at his residence or nsual place
of business (if known)a notice of the
amonnt of {ax assessed against him
payable, and
return eaid assessment roll to the city
conneil.”

The records of the connell show that
the conncil complied with the provi-
rions of the ordinanece above quoied,
by fixing the time when the rate per
cent for the current year shounld be
determined, and at that time did de-
termine the rate per cent for the cur-
rent year.

In determining the rate per cent it
is to be supposed that the conneil, in
order to act intelligently, ascertained
approximately from the roll as re-
turned by the assossor, the value of
the taxable property of the city. and
then estimated the tinancial needs of
the ciLy for the carrent year, and from
such estima'e determined the rate per
cont of the city 1ax for the current
year,and passed an ordinance levying
the same. This was all donoe strict-
Iy 1n accordance wlth the ordinance of
the city.

Afler this was domns, the recorder,
within twenty days, set 'he amoaunt of
tax in the proper column, opposite the
name or description of the property of
each taxpayer, and furnished the as-
sessor and collector with such aasess.
meni rate. The assessor and collector
then furnished to each taxpayer, per-
sonally or by mail, postage prepaid, a
notice of the amount of the tax as-
sessed against him, and when and
where payable, and returned the as-
sessment roll to the ety council.

Section 14 of echapiar 23 of the re-
vised ordinances of 1888, provides
that the eity couneil shall constitute a
board of equalization, and sball have
power to determine all complainty
made in regard to the assessed value
of any property, and may change and
correct any valnation, either by ad-
ding thereto or deducting therefromn;
and if the board of equalization should
find it necessary to add to the assessed
valuation of any property on the as-
sessment roll, they shall direct the
recorder to give notice to the pereons
interested, by letter, postage prepaid,
deposited in the postoffice or other-
wise, postage prepaid, naming the
day when they shall aet in that case,
and allowing a reasonalle time for the
party to appsear.

It will be seen that the council, vot-
1n§ as a board of eﬂualization, has
only the power to determine com-
plaints made in regard to the assessed
value of any property and may change
and correct the valuation,either by ad-
ding to or deducting therefrom. This
section now here providesfor a change
of the rate per cent. It must be as-
sumed that the city council which en-
acted the Revised Ordinances used apt
words to express their meaning;
therefore the use of the word *“gde-
termined’’ must have been used in the
Sense, that after the matter was unee
determined, that it was fixed and
ended. The definition of the word
“*determined’® would imply this con-
BLIuction. Among the definitions are
“te set bannds to,’* ~‘to fix termination
of,”? ¢tg limit,” “to bound,” ““to bring
an end to,” “to finish,” “to fix power
or character of,” “to ascertain detinite
ly,” “‘to bring to a coneinsion,” ‘o
setile by anthorative or judicial sen-
tence,” “to come to & decision,’ 4o
coneiude.”

To assume that Lhe rate per cemnt
could be ehanged afier ocnce being de-
turmined would imply that the rate
could either be lowsred or raised. To
raise the rate would perbaps invalid-
ate thy whole tax and by parity of
reason to lower it might have the
same effect. .

Upon the whole guastion T am af
the opinion that the council, having
once exercised their power at the ap-
peinted time and in the manner pre-
scribed by the ordinance, having de-
termined the rate per cent of the city
tax for the present year that they have
no pewer 10 change the same.

Respectfully, oto.
3. A MererrT, City Attorney.

The commiltee on license re-
ported that Wm. Henderson had
paid the city recovder $13.75 for n
peddier’s license to he used in San-
pete couuty. In attetnpting to do
busincss in that county Henderson
discovered the livense was no good.
The commitiee recommended that
bis money be refunded. Adopted.

This incident led to a discussion
of peddlers’ licenses, durinz whigh
the city attorney expliined that
property ownera on Main Street
were deriving u revenue by reuting
the sidewalks to f[ruit stands, ete.
He thought such n use of the side-



